CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth, as of June 29, 2001, our actual
capitalization and our capitalization as adjusted to give effect to the sale by
us of 3,000,000 ordinary shares in the offering and the application of the $42.5
million of net proceeds from the offering received by us, assuming a public
offering price of $15.15 per share, to the repayment of borrowings under our
revolving line of credit. You should read the following table in conjunction
with the consolidated financial statements and related notes and "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations"
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   AS OF JUNE 29,
   2001
   --------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ------   -----------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Long-term debt (excluding short-term portion):
  Revolving line of credit.....  $150.1   $107.6
  Term loan.....   108.0   108.0
  Vessel loans.....   39.2   39.2
  Capital lease obligations.....   17.7   17.7
  Other loans.....   11.6   11.6
   ------   ------
   Total long-term debt.....   326.6   284.1
Minority interest.....   11.8   11.8
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred shares, $.01 par value; 50,000,000 shares
   authorized; none issued or outstanding on an actual or
   on an as adjusted basis.....   --   --
  Ordinary shares, $.01 par value; 200,000,000 shares
   authorized; 53,770,600 shares issued and outstanding on
   an actual basis and 56,770,600 shares issued and
   outstanding on an as adjusted basis(1).....   0.5   0.6
  Paid-in capital.....   327.2   369.6
  Retained earnings.....   222.8   222.8